WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. <u>90</u>0

(By Mr. Spiaken, 7 m me manus Y Mr. Burk)

PASSED _____ 1974

1

In Effect _____ 90 days _____ Passage C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3/29/74</u>

ENROLLED

H. B. 900

(By Mr. SPEAKER, MR. MCMANUS, and MR. BURKE)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one-a, article four, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the regulation of parking on state-owned property in Charleston; fee for unauthorized parking; and responsibility for collection thereof by the commissioner of the department of finance and administration.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one-a, article four, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION.

§5A-4-1a. Regulation of parking on state-owned property in Charleston; penalties; jurisdiction.

1 The commissioner is vested with authority to regulate park-2 ing of motor vehicles in accordance with the provisions of 3 this section with regard to the following state-owned property 4 in the city of Charleston, Kanawha county:

5 (a) The east side of Duffy street between Kanawha boule-6 vard and Washington street, east;

7 (b) The west side of California avenue between Kanawha8 boulevard and Washington street, east;

9 (c) In the circle between the east and west wings of the 10 state capitol;

Enr. H. B. 900]

11 (d) Upon the state-owned grounds upon which state of-12 fice building no. 3, 1800 Washington street, east, is located;

(e) Upon the state-owned grounds upon which state officebuilding no. 4, 112 California avenue, is located;

(f) In the state-owned parking garage at 212 California
avenue and upon the state-owned grounds upon which such
parking garage is located;

(g) Upon the state-owned property at Michigan avenueand Virginia terrace;

(h) Upon any other property now or hereafter owned by
the state and used for parking purposes in conjunction with
the state capitol or state office buildings nos. 3 and 4.

23 The commissioner is authorized to promulgate rules and 24 regulations respecting parking and to allocate parking spaces 25 to public officers and employees of the state upon all of the 26 aforementioned property of the state: Provided: That all park-27 ing spaces in the circle between the east and west wings of 28 the state capitol shall at all times be kept available for parking by visitors at the capitol: Provided, however, That during 29 30 sessions of the Legislature parking on the east side of Duffy 31 street between Kanawha boulevard and Washington street, 32 east, and the west side of California avenue between Kanawha boulevard and Washington street, east, and in the circle be-33 34 tween the east and west wings of the capitol shall be subject to 35 rules and regulations promulgated jointly by the speaker of the 36 House of Delegates and the president of the Senate. Any per-37 son parking any vehicle without authorization and contrary to 38 the rules and regulations promulgated under authority of this 39 section shall be charged a fee of two dollars. The commissioner 40 shall collect all such charges and pay the same into the general 41 revenue fund of the state.

42 All such charges are hereby declared to be debts owing to the 43 state, for which the debtor shall be personally liable, and the 44 commissioner, if necessary, may make collection by appropriate 45 civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction. The com-46 missioner is authorized to employ such persons as may be 47 necessary to enforce the parking rules and regulations pro-48 mulgated under the provisions of this section. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Danel Dark

Chairman Senate Committee

Stin S

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Howard W Carson

Clerk of the Senate

UBlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

_this the 26 nned) The within . 1974. day of____

auch Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 3/15/74 2:50 p.m. Date____ Time____